
1

   

 Farmer’s Choice Regulated Non- WDT-Sacco Ltd #2024AGM 

FARMER’S CHOICE REGULATED NON- WDT-SACCO  LTD  

36TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 2nd MARCH 2024 AT P.C.E.A KAHAWA 

FARMERS (MAZIWA) NAIROBI FROM 2PM 

PROGRAMME FOR THE DAY  

Registra�on of Members 

Prayers and Introduc�ons 

Reading and confirma�on of previous meeting minutes 

Ma�ers arising from previous year’s minutes  

The Management Report 

The Supervisory Report 

Presenta�on of Audited Accounts and Auditor’s Report 

Budgetary Review and Proposals  

Resolu�ons 

Elec�ons 

Any Other Business 

Closing remarks and Vote of Thanks 
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2/3/2024 

FARMERS CHOICE SACCO 

CHAIRMANS REPORT 

Dear members, ladies and gentlemen, today our Sacco marks the 36th AGM since its incep�on. 

The year that ended 31st Dec 2023 had its challenges especially, to members being affected by 

finance bill 2023 and high infla�on greater than 7%. All in all, we sailed through it successfully. 

From the board which I have privilege to lead, I take this opportunity to thank you for your 

unwavering support. 

1. SACCO PERFORMANCE 

Key financial highlights 

 

2022 2023 % +/- 

Share capital Ksh.4.35M Ksh.34.7M + 697.06 % 

Members deposits Ksh.380.1M Ksh. 388.6M +2.24% 

Total assets Ksh.441.2M Ksh.491.2M +11.3% 

Gross loan por�olio Ksh.368.8M Ksh.379.4M +2.89% 

Benovelent fund: Ksh. 11.58M Ksh.13.18M +13.72% 

Interest on loans Ksh.42.18M Ksh.46.88M +11.14% 

Interest on members deposits Ksh.38.0M Ksh.37.0M -2.63% 

Dividends on share capital  Ksh.0.5M Ksh. 3.8M +664% 

Dividends on Co-op bank 
shares (20,000@ksh.100 

Ksh.2.95M Ksh.4.4M +49.65% 

CIC money market 
investment 

Ksh.49.4M Ksh.88.2M +78.62% 

Interest on CIC money market 
investment 

Ksh.1.40M Ksh.5.84M +315.27% 

Monthly check off collec�on 
(Average) 

Ksh.17.2M Ksh.17.6M +2.3% 

Retained reserves + earnings Ksh.4.882M Ksh.11.76M +40.92% 

    

    

 

2. MEMBERSHIP 

The ac�ve membership recorded was1611and 679 non-deposit contribu�ng shareholders. The 

ac�ve membership increased from 1530 in 2022 to 1611 in 2023 transla�ng to 5.3% increment. 

The dormant shareholders remained 679. 
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We would urge members to encourage more new me mbers to join our Sacco and those who 

have le� to take commercial bank loans to reconsider rejoining.  

3. BENEVOLENT FUND 

This fund stood at Ksh.13.1M in 2023 an increase of 1.6M UP FROM Ksh.11.587M in 2022. 

During the year 2023, Ksh. 304,482 was used to offset loans and burial expenses of our two 

members who passed on (the late Millicent Nduta and the late John Kiago)  

STATUTORY RATIOS (COMPLIANCE TO SASRA)  

The government through Sacco regulator SASRA has various safeguards enshrined in statu tory 

ra�os which we are supposed to comply with. Our Sacco has been largely compliant except now 

for one ra�o – the Retained earnings + reserves/ Core capital. The only way to achieve this is by 

retaining a certain percentage of interests earned on members deposits and share capital. This 

will translate to lower rebate and dividend payout from this year un�l we achieve the standard 

ra�o of 50%. 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOS 

RATIO STANDARD % 2022 2023 YES/NO 

Core capital/total assets 8% 2% 9% YES 

Core capital/total deposits 5% 2% 12% YES 

Retained earnings/core 
capital 

50% 53% 25% NO 

Liquidity ra�o 10% 16% 23% YES 

 

4. LOANS SECURITY/ GUARANTORSHIP  

We want to advice members that guarantor ship is a contract and as such has legal implica�ons/ 

consequences and should be taken seriously and not seen as merely an act of appending 

signature. Currently the Co-opera�ve tribunal is very ac�ve and helpful for members with 

guarantor ship disputes (Re-insurance plaza 11th and 12th floor Nairobi)  

the Sacco is looking cri�cally for the use of Ti�le Deeds and Log Books (MV) as collateral for 

Sacco loans. This will be advised once the policy is revised and put in place. 

5. STRATEGIC PLAN AND POLICIES  

The Sacco has put in place a strategic plan of 5years (2024-2028). This detailed Booklet is 

available in our offices and will guide our Sacco to greater heights. Detailed policies have also 

been revised and put in place to guide our Sacco be compliant with Sacco socie�es act 2008. 

6. CONCLUSION 

The Sacco is working hard to introduce new products to suit members, as we discourage 

members to rush to high interest commercial Bank loans. The Sacco has also increased the 

repayment period of development loans from 48 months to 60 months from this year. We will 
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be sending dividends and related slips by Email from next year. We therefore ask all members to 

give their Email addresses to the Sacco office. 

It is nice to be important but it is important to be nice. 

Thank you 

God bless you 

S. MULEI  
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FARMERS CHOICE REGULATED NON-WDT

 SACCO SOCIETY LIMITED. 
BUDGET FOR YEAR 2024

APPROVED ACTUALS APPROVED AMENDED PROPOSED

BUDGET 2023 YEAR 2023 BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 2025

KSHS KSHS KSHS KSHS KSHS

INCOME (A)

INTEREST INCOME

Interest from loans 45,000,000.00
   

46,327,319.36
   

45,000,000.00
    

50,960,000.00
        

53,360,000.00
    

Interest from household loans 600,000.00
        

556,073.00
        

600,000.00
         

600,000.00
             

660,000.00
         

TOTAL 45,600,000.00
   

46,883,392.36
   

45,600,000.00
    

51,560,000.00
        

54,020,000.00
    

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Entrance Fees 180,000.00

        

114,000.00

        

180,000.00

         

180,000.00

             

180,000.00

         

Dividend(Bank Shares) 3,600,000.00

     

4,421,088.00

     

3,600,000.00

      

5,200,000.00

          

5,500,000.00

      

Income from CIC money market 2,000,000.00

     

5,842,160.00

     

3,000,000.00

      

6,700,000.00

          

7,370,000.00

      

TOTAL 5,780,000.00

     

10,377,248.00

   

6,780,000.00

      

12,080,000.00

        

13,050,000.00

    

TOTAL INCOME(A) 51,380,000.00

   

57,260,640.36

   

52,380,000.00

    

63,640,000.00

        

67,070,000.00

    

EXPENDITURE (B)

PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Salaries 3,400,000.00

     

3,426,190.00

     

3,800,000.00

      

4,796,690.00

          

5,040,750.00

      

Provision for Staff Bonus 300,000.00

        

300,000.00

        

350,000.00

         

350,000.00

             

385,000.00

         

TOTAL 3,700,000.00

     

3,726,190.00

     

4,150,000.00

      

5,146,690.00

          

5,425,750.00

      

ADMINISTRASTION EXPENSES

Printing & Stationery 100,000.00

        

65,650.00

          

100,000.00

         

100,000.00

             

110,000.00

         

External Audit Fees 150,000.00

        

130,000.00

        

200,000.00

         

200,000.00

             

220,000.00

         

Legal  & Professional fees 150,000.00

        

150,000.00

         

150,000.00

             

165,000.00

         

Travelling & Subsistence 100,000.00

        

76,000.00

          

100,000.00

         

100,000.00

             

110,000.00

         

Electricity Charges 30,000.00

          

36,000.00

          

40,000.00

           

45,000.00

               

49,500.00

           

Office Rent 180,000.00

        

276,000.00

        

360,000.00

         

360,000.00

             

396,000.00

         

Telephone & Internet services 100,000.00

        

52,000.00

          

100,000.00

         

100,000.00

             

110,000.00

         

Office Expences 100,000.00

        

50,500.00

          

100,000.00

         

100,000.00

             

110,000.00

         

Internal Audit Fees 250,000.00

        

232,000.00

        

280,000.00

         

Consultancy expenses 320,000.00

        

350,000.00

             

385,000.00

         

Sasra renewal 30,000.00

          

30,000.00

          

60,000.00

           

60,000.00

               

66,000.00

           

Ushirika Day Celebrations 30,000.00

          

20,000.00

          

30,000.00

           

30,000.00

               

33,000.00

           

Nairobi City Council 70,000.00

          

45,000.00

          

70,000.00

           

70,000.00

               

77,000.00

           

TOTAL 1,290,000.00

     

1,333,150.00

     

1,590,000.00

      

1,665,000.00

          

1,831,500.00
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